

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DEL RIO DIVISION

CHRISTINA ZAMORA, INDIVIDUALLY §
AND NEXT FRIEND OF M.Z., et al., §

Plaintiffs, §

Case No. 2:23-CV-00017-AM §

v. §

DANIEL DEFENSE, LLC, et al, §

Defendants. §
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT CITY
OF UVALDE’S RULE 12(b)(1) AND (6) MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’
ORIGINAL COMPLAINT**

To the Honorable Chief U.S. District Court Judge Moses:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
UVALDE CITY CREATES A POLICY TO TRAP CHILDREN WITH A KILLER AND TO PREVENT ANYONE FROM SAVING THEM.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	5
II. LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALLEGED THAT DEFENDANT PARGAS CREATED OFFICIAL CITY POLICY THROUGH HIS DECISION-MAKING (ALL CLAIMS)	6
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A <i>MONELL</i> CLAIM FOUNDED ON UNLAWFUL SEIZURE (FOURTH AMENDMENT).....	9
V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED <i>MONELL</i> CLAIMS FOUNDED ON THE CUSTODIAL RELATIONSHIP THEORY OF LIABILITY (DUE PROCESS)..	11
VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED <i>MONELL</i> CLAIMS FOUNDED ON THE STATE-CREATED DANGER THEORY OF LIABILITY (DUE PROCESS)	12
A. The Fifth Circuit Has Repeatedly Recognized the State-Created Danger Theory and Defined It with Particularity.	13
B. If There Were Ever a Case to Expressly Adopt the State-Created Danger Theory, It Is This One.	15
VII. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED FAILURE TO TRAIN CLAIMS (DUE PROCESS AND FOURTH AMENDMENT).....	17
VIII. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD PERMIT PLAINTIFFS TO AMEND	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5
<i>Bae Sys. Resol. Inc. v. Mission Transp., LLC</i> , No. CV SA-19-CA-0974-FB, 2020 WL 7482036 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2020)	12, 20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5
<i>Bennett v. City of Slidell</i> , 728 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Blackburn v. City of Marshall</i> , 42 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Blair v. City of Dallas</i> , 666 Fed. App'x 337 (5th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Breen v. Tex. A&M Univ.</i> , 494 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Breen v. Texas A&M Univ.</i> , 485 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Brooks v. George Cnty, Miss.</i> , 84 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Butera v. District of Columbia</i> , 235 F.3d 637, 652 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	13
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	9
<i>Cherry Knoll, L.L.C. v. Jones</i> , 922 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2019)	8, 9
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	16
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	13, 17

Diaz v. City of San Antonio,
 No. SA-05-CA-0888-RF, 2006 WL 509061 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 22, 2006)19

Dixon v. Alcorn County Sch. Dist.,
 499 Fed. App'x 364 (5th Cir. 2012) 14, 20

Doe v. Covington County Sch. Dist.,
 675 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2012).....14

Doe v. Hillsboro Independent School District,
 113 F.3d 1412 (5th Cir. 1997).....12

Doe v. Rosa,
 795 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 2015).....13

E.G. by Gonzalez v. Bond,
 No. 1:16-CV-0068-BL, 2017 WL 3493124 (N.D. Tex. June 29, 2017).....18

Est. Of Lance v. Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 743 F.3d 982 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 14, 15

Fisher v. Moore,
 ___F. 4th ___, 2023 WL 4539588 (5th Cir. Jul. 14, 2023)15

Flanagan v. City of Dallas, Tex.,
 48 F. Supp. 3d 941 (N.D. Tex. 2014)7

Garza v. City of Donna,
 922 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2019).....6

Glasgow v. State of Nebraska,
 819 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 2016).....13

Goodman v. Harris County,
 571 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2009).....19

Great Plains Trust Co. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.,
 313 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2002).....20

Gros v. City of Grand Prairie, Tex.,
 181 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 1999).....6

Irish v. Fowler,
 979 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2020).....13

Jackson v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. 204,
 653 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2011).....13

Johnson v. Dallas Independent School District,
38 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 1994).....13, 15, 16

Kallstrom v. City of Columbus,
136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998).....13

Kemp v. City of Houston,
No. CIV.A. H-10-3111, 2013 WL 4459049 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2013)15

Kneipp v. Tedder,
95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996)13

Leffall v. Dallas Independent School District,
28 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1994).....13

Mapp v. Ohio,
367 U.S. 643 (1961)10

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)17

Matthews v. Bergdorf,
889 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2018).....13

McLin v. Ard,
866 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2017).....9

Meloy v. Alief Independent School District,
No. H-05-2840, 2007 WL 9752122 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2007).....12

Michigan v. Chesternut,
486 U.S. 567 (1988) 9, 10

Monell v. New York City Dept. of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (2018)passim

Okin v. Vill. of Cornwall-On-Hudson P.D.,
577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009)13

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,
475 U.S. 469 (1986) 7, 8

Plumbhoff v. Rickard,
572 U.S. 765 (2014)17

Porter v. Epps,
659 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2011).....17, 18, 19

Rios v. City of Del Rio, Tex.,
444 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006).....14

Roundtree v. City of San Antonio, Texas,
No. SA18CV01117JKPESC, 2022 WL 903260 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2022)6

Saenz v. City of El Paso,
637 F. App’x 828 (5th Cir. 2016)19

Scanlan v. Texas A&M University,
343 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003).....14

Schydlower v. Pan Am. Life Ins. Co.,
231 F.R.D. 493 (W.D. Tex. 2005).....5, 11, 12

Speck v. Wiginton,
606 Fed. App’x 733 (5th Cir. 2015)19

Terry v. Ohio,
392 U.S. 1 (1968)9

Thompson v. Bass,
616 F.2d 1259 (5th Cir. 1980).....17

Valle v. City of Houston,
613 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2010).....8

Vargas v. City of San Antonio,
No. SA-08-CA-1026-OG, 2009 WL 10700088 (W.D. Tex. May 15, 2009)19

Vielma v. Gruler,
808 Fed. Appx. 872 (2020).....17

Walton v. Alexander,
44 F.3d 1297 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 11, 12

Webb v. Town of Saint Joseph,
925 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2019).....6

Wood v. Ostrander,
879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989).....13

Yumilicious Franchise, L.L.C. v. Barrie,
819 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2016).....5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1343.....5
 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....13
 Uvalde Municipal Code § 2.56.010.....7
 Uvalde Municipal Code § 2.56.030.....7

Other Authorities

A year after Uvalde, officers who botched response face few consequences,
 WASHINGTON POST (May 24, 2023),
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2023/05/24/uvalde-school-shooting-police-response/>20

Judge says DPS must release documents related to Uvalde shooting response,
 TEXAS TRIBUNE (June 29, 2023), <https://www.texastribune.org/2023/06/29/uvalde-shooting-dps-records/>20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 85
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 125, 7, 20
